SECTION 3. This act shall take effect immediately on its passage and publication. Approved February 28, 1865.

entral provident a saurar.

## CHAPTER 59.

[Published February 27, 1865.]

AN ACT to authorize the board of supervisors of the town of Port Washington, in the county of Ozsukee, to expend the money voted to be raised to pay bounties to volunteers.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of supervisors of the town May par option of Port Washington, in the county of Ozaukee, are ties to volunhereby authorized and empowered to use the money teers. voted to be raised by tax, in said town, at a special town meeting held on the second day of January, A. D. 1865, for the purpose of paying bounties to volunteers, in the payment of bounties to persons furnishing substitutes for themselves, and having them credited to said town, and also for the aid of families of drafted men : pro- Limit to bounty, vided, that no larger sum than two hundred dollars shall be paid to each person so furnishing a substitute, or to the family of any drafted man.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1865.